G e Q C Q NSt Hi n g ; ! g C ‘ Environmental Geoscience

15306 Plainview Place

Monroe, Washingion 98272
{425) 350-7645

_ JimCoppernoll@outlook.com

July 25, 2016

Rae Cho

PSY Contractors LLC,

22321 Mountain Highway
Spanaway, Washington 98387 -

Sub]edt: Site Check Report
' Wagon Wheel Market

22321 Mountain Highway
Spanaway, Washinglon 98387

Dear Mr. Cho

In accordance with your request, GeoConsulting, Inc. {(GeoConsulting) conducted a Site Check on July 8, 2016 at the
above-referenced property. This letter report documents our Site Check procedures and results.

'PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND BAGKGROUND

The Site Is located on the northeast comer at the Intersection of Mountain Highway East and 224th Street E in
Spanaway, Washington, At approximately 425 feet above sea level, the site slopes very slightly to the northwest. The
nalghb_orhood is highway commercial with retail stores and restaurants adjoining to the riorth, east and west. '

According {o Pierce County Assessor records, the site consists of a 1.3-acre Irregular-shaped parcel improved with a
3,912-square-foot market bullding with gasoline sales bulit in 1987, United Stales Geological Survey maps indicate
that unconsolldated gravel and sand of the Stellacoom Gravel formation deposited by glacial cutwash during glaclal
recession Underlie the site.

According to Washington State Department of Ecology records, two 6,000-galion, one 12,000-gallon, and one 10,000-
gallon single-wall fiberglass relnforced plastic USTs were installed on the Property In 1987 and upgraded in 1997, The
tanks contaln gasoline and diesel fuet for retall sale. Product lines are double wall fiberglass and the system Is monitorad
electronically. The UST system is equipped with automatic tank gauging and automatic lins feak detection.'

Contamination was first discovered at the Property In 1990, Characterization and remediation occurred from 1990 untit
a NFA letter was lssued by the Washington Depariment of Ecology (WDOE) in 2011.% In response to a falled tightness
test for the plus gasoline UST (T2} on May 18, 2016, the WDOE issued a Notice of Non-compliance on May 23, 2016
requiring a Site Check to Investigale for the prasence of a release from UST T2, contalning unleaded gasoline.”

INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITIES

The purpose of this Site Check was to Investigate the Property for the presence of a release from UST T2, as the failed
May 18, 2016 tightness lest indicates polentially occurred.

On July 8, 2016, James Coppernoll, a Washinglon stale-licensed hydrogeologist and registered Site Check/Site
Assessor from GeoConsuiting, Inc. conducted a Site Check af the Wagon Wheel Market. The Site Check included the
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following tasks: .

« Review available background Information on the UST and contamination history of tha site;
Review avallable information regarding the topographic, groundwater, and soil conditions at the slte;
Inspect the site for surface indications of a release;
Purge and sample groundwater monitoring well MW-4, located approximately 10 feet west of UST T2;
Deliver the groundwater sample from MW-4 1o a qualified analytical laboratory for analysis; and
Evaluate the results and prepare ihis Site Check Report with findings and conclusions,

*® & & s @

Previous investigalors have reported that the groundwater migration direction across the site is toward the northwest
at & depth of approximately 35 to 40 feet below site grade, Monitoring weli MW-4 is located approximately 10 feet west
of UST T2 and therefore well positioned for assessment of a potentlal release.from the UST. Groundwater was
encountered in the well at approximately 35 feet below the ground surface. A new disposable polyéthylane bailer was
used to bali approximately three weli-volumes from the well and the well was alfowed lo recover prior to collecting the
sample. The sample was decanted from the baller directly into faboratory-prepared containers, sealed, labeled, and
placed in a cooler for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody procedures. OnSite Environmental, Inc.
analyzed the sample for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons by Department of Ecology Method NWTPH-Gx;
benzene, ethylbenzens, toluene, xylenes, MTBE and EDC by EPA Method 8260C; and EDB by EPA Method 8011,

RESULTS

No surface indications of a release were noted during the Site Chack. Howevar, OnSite Environmental, Ing. réported
gasoling-range totat petroleum hydrocarbons at 20,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l), benzene at 340 poll, toluene at
1,800 pgfl, ethylbenzene at 200 pgfl, and xylenes at 1,920 ugh. The following fable summarizes the groundwater .
analytical results; : '

Ethyi- L :
TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Benzene | Xylenes | MTBE EDC EDB

B L Sampled | (el Gell) ] g GGl L ey e | ey | ety

MW-4 | 07/8/16 | 20000 | .340 | 1800 .. -200 | 1920 | <10 | <10 . <0.0085

T e BRSNS SO TN
Method A 1,000 - 1,000

Cleanup Level | /1900 | SWeA | Ty | TOOME | gy 20k 00! |

taboratory | NWTPH- | " goeoc | 8260c - 8260C | g360C. | . EPABOLL

ethods o Gx TR TR B A DS

it N SIS SR S, o

MWTPH-Gx = Northwest method for gasollae-range hydrocarbons,
<1.0 - Indicates concentrations were less than the stated laboratory reporting limit of 1.0 ugh.
ng/L - Micrograms per liter, ’

80O g/l / 1,000 31g/1 = The cleanup level 16 800 ng/t when benzene is not present and 1,000 pg/dl when benzene is
preseat,

Analytical results were compared to Washington Department of Ecology Model Toxics Control Act Method A Cleanup
Levels. The resuils are above the Cleanup Levels for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons; benzene, toluene,
and xylenes,
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CONCLUSION

Based on the laboratory resuits from the groundwater sample coliected on July 8, 2016 from on-site monitoring well
MW-4, a release has occurred resulting In gasoline, benzeng, toluene, and xylenas above Method A cleanup levels in
the groundwater.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you and would be pleased to discuss tha contents of this proposal or
other aspects of the project with you at your convenience.

Sincarely, }
GeoConsuItlng, Inc,- r",:-:
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James D. Coppemoll, L.G., L.HG., WA Site Assessor #
President

Attachmants: Site Location Map |
Site and Sample Location Map
Analytical Laboratory Report JAMES D COPPERNOLL
Site Check/Site Assessment Chacklist

' Pierce County Assessor-Treasurer Electronic Property information Profile,
https.//epip.co.pierce.wa.us/cfapps/atr/epip/searchResults.cfm, July 18, 2016,

%Jones, M. A, 1998, Geologic Framework for the Puget Sound Aquifer System, Washington and British Columbia,
USGS Professional Paper 1424-C.

il Washington State Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program Web Reporting, Regulated USTs, Active
Facilities, https://fortress.wo.gov/ecy/tcpwebreporting/repart.aspx, July 18, 2016,

¥ Rose, Scott, L.G., State of Washington Department of E¢ology, January 24, 2011 {Letter), Ne Further Action at the
following Site: Site Name: Wagon Wheel Market (a.k.q. Former Big O’s Deli); Site Address: 22321 Mountain
Highway E, State Route 7, Spanaway; Facility/Site No.: 1310; VCP Project No.: SW0837.

¥ Washington State Department of Ecology, Site Information, Site Summary Report,

https.//fortress. wa.gov/ecy/neighborhood/?lat=47.05369&lon=-122.39789, uly 18, 2016.
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Site Location Map
Wagon Wheel Market
22321 Mountain Highway

Spanaway, Washington 98387

GeoConsulting, Inc.
July 13, 2016
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Figure 2 — Site Map
Wagon Wheel Market

22321 Mountain Highway
Spanaway, Washington 98387

GeoConsulting, Inc.
July 13, 2016




OnSite

‘ Environmental inc.
14648 NE 95 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 « (425) 883-3881

July 19, 2016

Jim Coppernoll
GeoConsulting, Inc.
15306 Plainview Place
Monroe, WA 98272

Re: Analylical Data for Project Spanaway
Laboratory Reference No. 1607-066
Dear Jim:
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated qualily control déta for samples submitted on July 11, 20186,

The standard policy of OnSite Envlronméntal. Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory,

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data,
or need additional Information, pfease fee! free to call me.

Sincerely,

|

David Baumeister
Project Manager

Enclosures

OnSite Environmental, inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of cusiody,
and s intended only for the use of the Individual or company to whom it Is addressed.




Date of Report: July 19, 2016
Samples Submitted: July 11, 2016
1aboratory Reference: 1607-066
Project: Spanaway
Case Narrative

Samples were collected on July 8, 2016 and received by the taboratory on July 11, 2016. They were maintained at
the laboratory at a temperature of 2°C to 6°C.

Please note that any and all soil sample resuits are reported on a dry-welght basis, unless otherwise noted befow.
General QA/QC issues assoclated with the analyiical data enclosed in this Iaboratory report will be indicated with a
reference 1o a comment or explanation on the Data QuaHﬁer page. More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be
discussed in detall below,
BTEX/MTBE/EDC EPA 8260C Analysis

* The MTCA Method A cleanup level for EDC is non-achievable due to the necessary dilution of the sample,

Any other QA/QC Issues associated with this exiraction and analysls will be indicated with a footnote reference and
discussed in defall on the Data Qualifier page.

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertaing 10 the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of custedy,
and ls intended only for the use of the Individual or company 1o whom itis addressed

PODP2IIDIIIIIIANBBIAAASNAAAAIAIZABIIIIET
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Date of Report: July 19, 2016
Samples Submitted: July 11, 2016
Laboratory Reference; 1607-066
Project: Spanaway
NWTPH-Gx

Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/L (ppb)

Date Date
Analyte _ Result PQL Method Prepared ‘Analyzed Flags
Client iD; MW-4
Laboratory ID: ' 07-066-01 " o .
Gasoline 20000 400 NWTPH-Gx  ~ 7-12-16 7-12-16
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Conirof Limits
Fluorobenzene - 97 71111

OnSité Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redrhond, WA 98052 (428) 883-38.81

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custady,
and is Intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it Is addressed.



Date of Report: July 19, 2016
Samples Submitted: July 11, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1607-066
Project: Spanaway

NWTPH-Gx
QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix; Water

Units:  ug/k (ppb)
Date Date

Analyte Result PQL . Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK

Laboratory |1D: MBQ712W1 “

Gasoling . ND 100 NWTPH-Gix 7-12-16. 7-12-16

Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits ' '

Fluorobenzene 88 71-111

Source  Percent  Recovery RPD

Analyte Result Spike Lavel Result Recovery Limits RPD  Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: Q7-077-01

. ORIG  DUP -
Gasoling ) 2680 2250 NA NA NA NA 17 30
Surrogate: '
Fluorobenzene ' 97 93 71111

OnSlte Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and Is Intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom It is addressed.
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Date of Report: July 19, 2016
Samples Submiitted: July 11, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1607-066
Froject: Spanaway
BTEX/MTBE/EDC
EPA 8280C
Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/l .
Date Date .
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
~ Client ID; : MwW.4 '
Laboratory 1&: 07-066-01 : .
Methyl t-Butyl Ether NB 10 EPA 82600 7-11-16 7-11-16
Benzene = 340 0 EPA 8260C 7-11-16 7-11-16
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 10 - EPA 8260C 7-11-16 7-11-18-
Toluens 1800 50 EFA 8260C 7-11-18 7-11-16
Ethylbenzene 200 10 EPA 8260C 71116 7-11-16
mp-Xylene 1400 20 EPA 8260C 7-11-16 7-11-16
o-Xylene 520 10 EPA 8260C 7-11-18 7-11-16
Surrogate: Percent Racovery Control Limits ‘ '
Dibromofiuoromethang 80 71131
Toluene-d8 95 80-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-125

OnSite Environmental, inc. 14648 NE 05" Strest, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

Thig repoft pertains to the samples énaiyzed in accordance with thaﬁ chain of custody,
and is inlended ohly for the use of the Individual or company to whomi It is addressed.
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” Date of Report: July 19, 2016

L] Samples Submitted: July 11, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1607-068

. Project: Spanaway :

s 4 " BTEX/MTBE/EDC

‘ EPA 8260C

‘ METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Waler

‘ Units: ug/L

‘ -, Date Date

) Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed - Flags
Laboratory 1D: - MBO711W1 :
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10,20 EPA 8260C 7-11-16 7-11-16
Benzena ND 0.20 EPA 82600 71116 7-11-16
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 7-11-16 7-11-16
Toluene ND 1.0 . EPA8260C 7-11-16 7-11-16
Ethylbenzene ND 020 - EPAB260C 7-11-16 7-14-16
m,p-Xylena ND 0.40 EPA 8260C 7-11-16 7-11-16
o-Xylene ND 0.20 EPA 82600 7-11-16 7-11-16
Surrogate: Parcent Recovery  Controf Limits :
Dibromofiuoromethane 105 71-131
Toluene-d8 ' 101 80-127
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-126

OnSite Environmental, inc. 14648 NE 95" Streel, Redmond, WA G802 (426) 883-3681

This repori pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance wilh the chain of custody,
and is intended only for-the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed,
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Date of Report: July 19, 2016
Sampies Submitted: July 11, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1607-066
Project: Spanaway

BTEX/MTBE/EDC

EPA 8260C

58/5BD QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Water
“Units:  ug/l
Percent  Recovery RPD

Analyte ' Result Spike Level Recovery  Limits  RPD _ Limit Flags
SPIKE BLANKS : ’
Laboratory ID; SBO711W1 . .
' sB SBD SB  SBDH SB . SBD
1,1-Dichiorosthene 8.23 8.24 100 100 82 g2 62-132 0 20
Banzene 8.19 §.28 100 100 92 93 78-121 1 15
Trichloroethene - 8.87 8.69 100 100 89 87 65115 2 15
Toluane : 9.58 9.26 10.0 100 96 93 78-120 3 15
Chiorobenzene 9.82  9.44 100 100 98 94 77-118 4 15
Surrogate:
Dibromofluoromethare . 95 100 71-131
Toluene-d8 88 93 80-127
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 87 90 80-125

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report partains to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of custody,
and Is Intended only for the use of the Individual or company fo whom it Is addressed.
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Date of Report: July 18, 2016
Samples Submitted: July 11, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1607-066
Project: Spanaway

1,2-DIBROMCETHANE {EDB)

: EPA 8011
Matrix: Water
Units:  ug/L {ppb) , -

) Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client 1D MW-4 ' T
Laboratory iD; © 07-066-01 o -
EDB_ _ND 0.0095 EPA 8011 7-18-16 7-18-16
Surrogale: ' Percent Recovery Conirol Limits
TOMX &3 25-143

OnSite Environmental, inc, 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 88052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains fo the samples analyzed in accordanée with the chaln of custody,
and Is infended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it Is addressed.




Dale of Report: July 19, 2016
Samples Submitled: July 11, 2016
Laboratory Reference: 1607-066
Project: Spanaway _
1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB)
EPA 8011
QUALITY CONTROL
Matrix: Water
Units: ugiL {ppb)
_ Date | Date
Analyte Resuit PQL Method  Prepared Analyzed Flags
'ME’_I'HOD BLANK o ' '
Laboratory 1D: MBO718W1 _ .
EDB ND 0.010 EPA 8011 7-18-16 7+18-16 :
Surrogate: ' Percent Recovery  Conirol Limils
TCMX &2 25-143
. Source  Percent  Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Splke Level Result Recovery Limits RPD _ Limit _ Flags
SPIKE BLANKS :
Laboratory |D; SBO718W1 .
S8 SBD B SBD 5B SBD
EDB 0.0861  0.0982 0100 0400 N/A 96 98 77-128 2 15
Surrogate:
TCMX ' 85 89 25-143

. OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3681

This report pertalns to the samples analyzed I aceordance with the chaln of custody,
and is Intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom Iti$ addressed.

20000000308583883833038383a4338333333833333 444
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. OnSite
Environmental Inc.
' Data Quallfiers and Abbreviations
A - Dde to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficlent for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data.
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD is outside controf limits dus to high result variabllity when analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation fimit,

E - The value reported exceeds the guantitation range and is an estimate, .
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds.

H - The analyle indicated is a common iaboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result,

1 - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits,
J « The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value Is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD Is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity. The sample was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar restilts,

L - The RPD is oulside of the control iimits,

M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result.

M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-napthalene) are present In the sample,

N - Hydrocarbons In the lube oil range are Impacting the diesel range resutt.

N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impaciing lube oll range results.

O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavler fuels are prasent in the sample and are impacting the gasoline resutt,

P - The RPD of the detected concentrations betwsen the two columns is greater than 40,

Q - Surrogale recovery is outside of the contret limits.

S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample,

T - The sample chromatogram is not simifar to a typlcal _

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
U1 - The praclical quantitation iimit s elevated due to Interferences present in the sample,

V - Matrix Splke/Matrix Spike Duplicale recoveries are outside controf limits due to matrix effects,

W - Matrix SplkefMatrik Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

X - Sample exiract trealed with a mercury cleanup procedure.

X1- 8ample exiract treated with a Sulfuric acld/Silica gel cleanup procedure.

Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the
reported result should be consldered an estimate. The overall performance of the calibration verification standard
met the acceptance criteria of the method.

Z.-.

ND - Not Datected at PQL
QL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Parcent Difference

OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 88052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and Is intended only for the use of the Individual or company to whom It [s addressed.
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| UsSTID #:

81Tk CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST  County: = .
o FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

DEEE‘BT[TSEQ{F This checklist certifies that site check or site cmessmenr activities we.r e performed in
State of Washingtan accordance with Chapter 173-360 WAC, Instructions are found on the last page.

S e | N OWNER/OPERATDR lmmammlom
Facmty Comp!iance Tag# 3058 L Owner/Operator Name: RaeH Cho

usT ID #. 100643

N

Business Name: Wagon Wheel Market

Site Name: Wagon Wheel Market 7 : Address: 22321 Mountain Highway East
: Sife-Address: 22321 Mountain Highway East City: Spa'naway . ~ State: WA Zip: 98272

City: Spanaway . ‘ '_Phone: 253-847-4328

Phone:

Emalf spanawaysheu@gmalf com

l ll CERTIFIED S!TE ASSESSOR

Service Provider Name: James D. Coppernoll _ Company Name: GeoConsuItmg, inc.
‘Celi Phone: 425-350-  Emall;

d
7645 | jim. geoconsuitmg@gmail com A dress 15306 Plaln\new Place

_;é__rtiﬂcatio'n N T Ry

38803383334834383330

OIS

Exp, Date: ( Ab / fﬁ/@C;ty Monroe ' Sta"(e_:_WA Zip:_-9_8_272

gy TANK D TANK CAPACJTV LAST SUBSTANCE STORED DATE S'TE CHECK OR
‘ s ) ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED
e o 10000 | Gasoline © Junes8, 2016

T2 12000 ST Gasoline - June 8, 2016

T3 . 12000 o Gasoline June 8, 2106

T4 6000 , Diesel June 8, 2016

V 'REASON FOR Co NDUCTING Srrs CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT (check one)

g RN Re!ease investigation following permanent UST system closure (i.e. tank removal or closure-in-place).
E ‘Release investigation following a failed tank and/or line tightness test.

C . Release i_faf\_fést,ig'a'tion following discovery of contaminated soil and/or groundwater.

Release ihvestigation directed by Ecology to determine if the UST system Is the source of offsite impacts.

(UST system is undergoing a “change-in-service”, which is changing from storing a regulated substance (e.g.
“gasoline) to storing a non-regulated substance (e.g. water).

Directed by Ecology for UST system permanently closed or abandoned before 12/22/1988,

Other {describe):
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b _ The site assessor must check each of the following items and include itin the report.
‘ Sections referenced below can be found in the Ecology publication
. Guidunce for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks. :
. S o . . L | YES. NO
: | 1. The'location of the UST site is shown.on a vicinity map. ® O
. 12. a brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided {Section 3.2) R 0
' 13 Asummary of usT system data is provided {Section 3.1) =® O
' 4. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (Section 5.2) o = e
: : 5. s there any apparent groundwater in the.tank excavation? f\//% O .G
. F 6. A brie_fdescripti_o_n of the surrounding land use is provide_d. {Section 3.1) ® O
‘ | 7. The name and address of the Iabo_'rat,ofy used to perform analyses is prgvi'_ded_.. The methods used to R
‘ .. collect and analyze the samples, Including the number and types of samples collected, are also B 0O
‘ _ documented in the report, The data from the laboratory is appended to the report.
% 18 The 'follo'wirig items are provided in one or more sketches:
‘ . + Location and ID number for all field samples collected E |
b . _lf_a'hpficable, groundwater samples are distinguished from soll samples - : RE
: 74 Location of sampies collected from stockpited excavated sofl MAla D
‘ . Téri_k_an_d piping locations and limits of excavation pit ;VA‘ O
e . Adjacent structures and streets ® 0O

i Appfdximatg locations of any on-site and nearby utilities ﬂ’/.—'{ 0 O

19 i samplihg‘ procedures are different from those specified in the guidance, has Justification for using these
-, lternative sampling procedures been provided? {Section 3.4)
A t_abi_é is p'EOVEEied showing Iabo_ratory results for each sample collected including; sample 1D ndmber,
_ . "constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method, and detection limit for -0

:that method. ‘Any sample exceeding MTCA Method A cleanup standards are highlighted or boided. :

. Any factors fhat may have.cbmpromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described. | M

;_"The results of this site checl/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a regulated substance 0

“.has occurred. The requirements for reporting confirmed releases can be found in WAC 173-360-372.

i E ) SIGNATURES
‘Signature acknowledges the Site Check or Site Assessment.compl s'wft{]‘ UST regulations WAC 173-360-360 through -395,
. . . i ) ’( /(”-‘. . /,
mes [ -L’{J;ﬁﬂ & { ."f T 2 N &-""ﬁwf’?:j“u"'( i '/") EYSaC
{ print or Type Name Signature of Certified Site Assessor Date
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